For full legal financial information including non-recurring items and IAS 39, see pages X-X.

 15(18) www.aak.com AAK Interim Report, Second Quarter, 2009

Cash flow analysis in summary
for the Group

 3 months 3 months 6 months 6 months
 Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Full year
(SEK million) 2009 2008 2009 2008 2008
Operating activities
Cash flow from operating activities before
change in working capital 255 149 448 412 820
Changes in working capital 381 -134 209 -727 -803
Cash flow from operating activities 636 15 657 -315 17

Investing activities
Cash flow from investing activities -75 -68 -144 -179 -387

Financing activities
Cash flow from financing activities -580 24 -451 476 302

Cash flow for the period -19 -29 62 -18 -68
Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 185 170 105 167 167
Exchange rate difference for cash equivalents -3 2 -4 -6 7
Cash and cash equivalents end of period 163 143 163 143 105

Effective second quarter 2009 the IAS 39 impact is reported as an item not affecting cash flow. Comparable
periods have been adjusted.

Summary income statement and key figures, January – June 2009

  3 months 3 months 6 months 6 monts
  Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Full year
(SEK million)  2009 2008 2009 2008 2008
Net sales  4,045 4,067 8,268 7,750 17,207
Gross contribution excluding IAS 39  889 820 1,766 1,655 3,644
Gross contribution, %  22 20 21 21 21
Operating profit excl. non-recurring items and IAS 39  146 171 303 378 851
Operating margin, %, excl. non-recurring items
and IAS 39  4 4 4 5 5
Operating profit incl. non-recurring items excl.
IAS 39  216 171 373 425 898
Operating margin, %, incl. non-recurring items
excl. IAS 39  5 4 5 5 5
Operating profit/loss incl. non-recurring items
And IAS 39  477 190 697 580 151
Operating margin, %, incl. non-recurring items
and IAS 39  12 5 8 7 1

Net result for the period  302 84 395 313 -4
Attributable to the Parent Company's shareholders  297 83 380 311 1
Attributable to the minority  5 1 15 2 -5
Operating profit before depreciation/amortisation
(EBITDA)  579 279 900 757 526

Operating cash flow after investments  561 -52 513 -494 -370
Investments  76 68 71 179 396
 - thereof acquisitions  - - - - -

Equity attributable to the Company’s shareholders  2,615 2,510 2,615 2,510 2,343
Minority interest  52 35 52 35 40

Net debt  4,807 4,879 4,807 4,879 5,112
Equity/assets ratio, %  28 27 28 27 22
Net debt/equity ratio, multiple  1.80 1.92 1.80 1.92 2.15

Operating capital  7,893 7,925 7,893 7,925 7,860

http://www.aak.com

All financial information on pages X-X is exclusive non-recurring items and IAS 39.
For full legal financial information including non-recurring items and IAS 39, see pages X-X.

 16(18) www.aak.com AAK Interim Report, Second Quarter, 2009

Key figures  Q 2 Q 2 Full year
  2009 2008 2008
Number of outstanding shares at close of period (’000)  40,898 41,384 41,384
Thereof own shares  - 487 486
Return on capital employed, %  3.4 15.3 2.0
Return on equity, %  3.2 25.1 -0.2
Equity per share, SEK  63.94 61.38 57.30
Net debt/equity ratio  1.80 1.92 2.15
Equity/assets ratio, %  28 27 22